Peartree Spring Primary School Newsletter — 21/07/2023

School Meals

KS2 children - A reminder that school meals are £3.00 per day, or
£15.00 per week, unless your child is in receipt of Free School
Meals. Ordering your child’s lunches and payments are to be made
via SchoolGrid. Please note - children’s meals MUST be paid for
in advance, unless you have set up a direct debit with SchoolGrid.
SchoolGrid - If your child is absent from school due to illness, it is
the parent’s responsibility to cancel their own child’s lunch by
8.50am on the day, otherwise you may incur a charge for the meal.
Special Dietary Requirements - Please be advised that if your child
has any special dietary requirements, you will need to apply for a
special menu for your child directly through Hertlordshire Catering
Limited (HCL). To apply, simply go to https://
specialmenu.hcl.co.uk

REMINDER - Due to some of our children having severe nut

allergies, please do not put items in your child’s packed lunch box

that contains nuts, this includes Nutella.

Free School Meals - If you think that your child/ren could be
entitled to Free School Meals please apply directly through the HCC
Website - www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/freeschoolmeals

PE Noticeboard

Girl’s Football - Well done to the girl’s
football team who took part in a tournament at
Nobel School on Monday.

. School
Hohda\/s(?

Erk\s.., X

Please have a safe and enjoyable holiday and
we will see you in September 2023. KS1/KS2 children return to school on Monday 4th September 2023. Breakfast club is

available from 7.30am - please book via Schoolgateway.

NOTICES

Dear Parents
So it’s the end of term and what a year it has been. Today we say goodbye to our amazing Year 6.

They are a wonderful group of talented young people and we wish them well.

TERESA SKEGGS

Headteacher.

mtes
Tes Schools Awards 2023

Winner: Primary School

of the Year

Peartree Spring Primary School
resawarts

School Reports - School reports have been emailed to parents this week. If you wish to request a hard copy

Primary School of the Year - To celebrate our recent achievement, children enjoyed a
celebratory picnic on Wednesday afternoon. The children loved all the activities and

refreshments that were provided.

of your child’s report, please do so in September 2023. Year 6 will of received a paper version of their school

IepOIt

Outstanding Payments - Please can we ask all parents to ensure overdue payments for school meals, breakfast club, after
school club and school trips are paid by Monday 31st July 2023 at the latest, to enable us to close our accounts for the

Academic Year. Thank you.

%cﬁ;

\&U\C\
'g&

School Uniform - Please can we ask parents to place uniform orders as soon as possible via Schoolgateway.
If you have ordered or wish to purchase uniform, this will be available from the Community Room between
9.00am and 3.00pm on Thursday 31st August and Friday 1st September 2023 - only the pedestrian gate by

the zebra crossing will be open.

Pupil medication - If your child/ren has an inhaler/creams in school, parents will be given these today when the children
finish. Other medicines WILL NEED TO BE COLLECTED from the school office. Please ensure in-date medication is
returned to the school office on Monday 4th September 2023- you will also be required to complete a new medical form.
Thank you.

Free School Meals - Year 2 to Year 3 - If your child is moving from Year 2 into Year 3 in September and

Free
School

you believe that your child is entitled to free school meals, you will need to re-apply as entitlement 1s not
automatically renewed. Please apply online now at www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/freeschoolmeals to ensure that

your child’s free school meal entitlement is in place for September 2023.

Are you entitled?



https://specialmenu.hcl.co.uk/
https://specialmenu.hcl.co.uk/

August/September 2023

28 Aug 29 Aug 30 Aug 31Aug 1st Sept

Uniform Sale/Collections | Uniform Sale/Collections
from the Community from the Community
Room Room
(9am-3pm) (9am-3pm)

September 2023

4th 5th 6th 7th 8th

Ks1 & KS2 children New Reception New Reception children | New Reception children |New Reception in for the
return back to school | Meet & Greet Sessions in either am or pm in either am or pm morning and staying for
lunch

New Reception
Meet & Grfet Sessions
.

Birthdays

Reception - Sakura C, Leandra N, Ralph B, Mason B, Nana A, L.eah H, Dennis F, Taha L, Darcy C, Vera M,
Isaac F
Year 1 - Theodore S, Ida D, Olvier D, James L, Stanley Q, Joshua C
Year 2 - Demi-Mae B, Ronnie B, Aneia G, Laila R, Tahiya N, Kara A, Lloyd T, Dawid K, Daria O, Archie T,
Esme M, Jacob L, Vethuli C, Rosie W
Year 3 -Jayden H, Amelia T, Remi-Ley G, Aaliyah L, Alexia L, Jessica S, Nethra P, Jason H, Ethan M, Jayden M,
Mila S
Year 4 - Jake K, Hazel H, Noah S, Harry W, Harvey C, Louis D, Aria C, Phoebe H, Dolly D, Daisy D, Rylee
W, Keira D
Year 5 - Sasha W, Ivy ], Scarlett H, Jack T, Sienna P, Adam D, Ellena S
Year 6 - Lily-Rose N, Reegan S, Macie E, Mihaela P, Siddiq H, Harry C, Lexi T, Ajus M, Laycie-May C, Max H

Whole School Attendance (%)

Ist
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
Sth
Sth
6th
7th

8th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th

13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
18th

Rainforest
Bumblebee
Caspian
Desert
Jellyfish
Amazon
Pyrenees
Thames
Starfish
Hedgehog
Nile
Rockies
Rainbowfish
Alps

Butterfly

Java
Squirrel
Savannah
Ladybird
Coral
Rabbits

99.3%
98.3%
97.3%
96.6%

96.3%
96.3%
96.3%
96.2%
95.7%

95.3%
95.3%
94.5%
94.09%
94.09%
93.8%

93.3%
92.3%
91.8%
90.0%
88.7%
85.7%




% % K Kk K

Hedgehog

Thea F for always sitting and listening beautifully
on the carpet and contributing to class discussions.

Stars of the Week

Squurrel
Taha L
for always trying her best in all areas of
her learning with great
enthusiasm.

% % Kk k

Rabbit
Kaelyn O for being such a kind friend to

her peers.

GI‘GYSOH G for being really enthusiastic
about his learning this week.

Louie B for pushing himself in art and trying
new techniques.

Ladybird
Gold H

for working really hard to develop her sketching
skills in our art lesson.

Bumblebee
Darcey C

for always being such a kind and helpful
member of Bumblebee Class.

Butterfly
Franklin S

for his fantastic participation in all lessons and
for always offering to help others!

Starfish
Stella ]

for being very safe and sensible when making her

Rambowfish
Olvia R

Jellyhish
Hannah S

for all her hard work and her amazing fire for always being a kind and caring i
poem using adverbs. member of Rainbowfish. fruit salad.
Desert x ,
Rainforest Savannah

Lottie C

for always making us laugh with her funny jokes and
‘would you rather...” questions.

Mohammad K

for his fantastic work pronouncing his
body parts in Spanish.

Donika B

for always having a positive attitude to learning
and being a kind caring friend to all of her
classmates.

Thames
Zachary S

for beil}grso dedicated to learning his times tables;
he 1s a TTRS Rock Hero with a speed of 0.80 sec-
onds per question!

Nile
Eric 1

for his wonderful zentangle of his hand
that he filled with amazing patterns:

Amazon
Joshua G

for creating a wonderful slideshow explaining all

the fun things we do in Year 4.
Caspian
Demi O p Coral Java
cmi for being a helpful member of the
SN Molly B Noah O

for his tremendous effort in creating his own neo

for always having such a positive attitude 15 ¢ )
pop art self portrait in the style of Romero Britto.

towards her learning.

Mahsaiah A for his wonderful story sequel
to The Promise

Rockies

Al M
for having a fantastic work ethic and being a role
model to others.

Pyreneces

Danny C

for producing a fantastic clay model.

Alps
George B

for his absolutely phenomenal performance as
one of the naughty children in Matilda.

Reading Stars

Year R - Billy W, Thea P, Thomas P,
Maheen K, Isaac F
Year 1 - Aiva B, Louie P, Daniel N,
Frankie F
Year 2 - Dawid K, Jacob L, Max W,
Olivia R
Year 3 - Bobby F, Thomas P, Teddy M
Year 4 - Bryan ], Derrick A, Maddison D
Year 5 - Tiffany A, Zachary T, Leah G,
Sienna P, Mia W
Year 6 - Brodie P, Ruby P, Charlie P

Maths Stars

Year R - Rio R, Gabriel A, Jayden L,
Alfe L
Year 1 - Theodore S, Freya W, Noah K,
Reggie S, Rueben H
Year 2 - Ronnie B, Aleksandra P, Nancy C,
Demi-Mae B
Year 8 - Esme L, Frankie H, Lola W,
Aaliyah L
Year 4 - Tommy B, Joshua F, Struan F
Year 5 - Ewvie F, Oliver T, Harrison C,
Lenny E, Scarlett H, Louis G
Year 6 - Reegan S, Tosia S, Travis K

Star Children

Gabby L, Mohammad K, Willow M,
George C




