

# Peartree Spring Primary School Newsletter — 21/07/2023

#### **School Meals**

KS2 children - A reminder that school meals are £3.00 per day, or £15.00 per week, unless your child is in receipt of Free School Meals. Ordering your child's lunches and payments are to be made via SchoolGrid. Please note - children's meals MUST be paid for in advance, unless you have set up a direct debit with SchoolGrid. SchoolGrid - If your child is absent from school due to illness, it is the parent's responsibility to cancel their own child's lunch by 8.50am on the day, otherwise you may incur a charge for the meal. Special Dietary Requirements - Please be advised that if your child has any special dietary requirements, you will need to apply for a special menu for your child directly through Hertfordshire Catering Limited (HCL). To apply, simply go to <a href="https://specialmenu.hcl.co.uk">https://specialmenu.hcl.co.uk</a>

**REMINDER** - Due to some of our children having severe nut allergies, please do not put items in your child's packed lunch box that contains nuts, this includes Nutella.

Free School Meals - If you think that your child/ren could be entitled to Free School Meals please apply directly through the HCC Website - <a href="www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/freeschoolmeals">www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/freeschoolmeals</a>



#### PE Noticeboard

**Girl's Football** - Well done to the girl's football team who took part in a tournament at Nobel School on Monday.

#### **NOTICES**

#### **Dear Parents**

So it's the end of term and what a year it has been. Today we say goodbye to our amazing Year 6.

They are a wonderful group of talented young people and we wish them well. Please have a safe and enjoyable holiday and we will see you in September 2023. KS1/KS2 children return to school on **Monday 4th September 2023**. Breakfast club is available from 7.30am - please book via Schoolgateway.

#### TERESA SKEGGS

Headteacher.

**Primary School of the Year** - To celebrate our recent achievement, children enjoyed a celebratory picnic on Wednesday afternoon. The children loved all the activities and refreshments that were provided.





School Reports - School reports have been emailed to parents this week. If you wish to request a hard copy of your child's report, please do so in September 2023. Year 6 will of received a paper version of their school report.

Outstanding Payments - Please can we ask all parents to ensure overdue payments for school meals, breakfast club, after school club and school trips are paid by Monday 31st July 2023 at the latest, to enable us to close our accounts for the Academic Year. Thank you.



School Uniform - Please can we ask parents to place uniform orders as soon as possible via Schoolgateway. If you have <u>ordered</u> or wish to purchase uniform, this will be available from the Community Room between 9.00am and 3.00pm on Thursday 31st August and Friday 1st September 2023 - only the pedestrian gate by the zebra crossing will be open.

Pupil medication - If your child/ren has an inhaler/creams in school, parents will be given these today when the children finish. Other medicines WILL NEED TO BE COLLECTED from the school office. Please ensure in-date medication is returned to the school office on Monday 4th September 2023- you will also be required to complete a new medical form. Thank you.

**Free School Meals** - Year 2 to Year 3 - If your child is moving from Year 2 into Year 3 in September and you believe that your child is entitled to free school meals, you will need to re-apply as entitlement is not automatically renewed. Please apply online now at www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/freeschoolmeals to ensure that your child's free school meal entitlement is in place for September 2023.



**August/September 2023** 

28 Aug	29 Aug	30 Aug	31Aug	1st Sept	
			Uniform Sale/Collections	Uniform Sale/Collections	
			from the Community	from the Community	
			Room	Room	
			(9am-3pm)	(9am-3pm)	
			J		

September 2023

4th	5th	6th	7th	8th	
Ks1 & KS2 children	New Reception	New Reception children	New Reception children	New Reception in for the	
return back to school	Meet & Greet Sessions	in either am or pm	in eith <mark>er am</mark> or pm	morning and staying for	
New Reception Meet & Greet Sessions				lunch	

## **Birthdays**

Reception - Sakura C, Leandra N, Ralph B, Mason B, Nana A, Leah H, Dennis F, Talia L, Darcy C, Vera M, Isaac F

Year 1 - Theodore S, Ida D, Olivier D, James L, Stanley Q, Joshua C

Year 2 - Demi-Mae B, Ronnie B, Aneia G, Laila R, Tahiya N, Kara A, Lloyd T, Dawid K, Daria O, Archie T, Esme M, Jacob L, Vethuli C, Rosie W

Year 3 - Jayden H, Amelia T, Remi-Ley G, Aaliyah L, Alexia L, Jessica S, Nethra P, Jason H, Ethan M, Jayden M, Mila S

Year 4 - Jake K, Hazel H, Noah S, Harry W, Harvey C, Louis D, Aria C, Phoebe H, Dolly D, Daisy D, Rylee W, Keira D

Year 5 - Sasha W, Ivy J, Scarlett H, Jack T, Sienna P, Adam D, Ellena S

Year 6 - Lily-Rose N, Reegan S, Macie E, Mihaela P, Siddiq H, Harry C, Lexi T, Ajus M, Laycie-May C, Max H



## Whole School Attendance (%)

vviiole School Attendance (%)						
1st	Rainforest	99.3%				
2nd	Bumblebee	98.3%				
3rd	Caspian	97.3%				
4th	Desert	96.6%				
5th	Jellyfish	96.3%				
5th	Amazon	96.3%				
5th	Pyrenees	96.3%				
6th	Thames	96.2%				
7th	Starfish	95.7%				
8th	Hedgehog	95.3%				
8th	Nile	95.3%				
9th	Rockies	94.5%				
10th	Rainbowfish	94.0%				
11th	Alps	94.0%				
12th	Butterfly	93.8%				
13th	Java	93.3%				
14th	Squirrel	92.3%				
15th	Savannah	91.3%				
16th	Ladybird	90.0%				
17th	Coral	88.7%				
18th	Rabbits	85.7%				



#### Rabbit

Kaelyn O for being such a kind friend to her peers.

Grevson G for being really enthusiastic about his learning this week.

#### Butterfly Franklin S

for his fantastic participation in all lessons and for always offering to help others!

## Jellyfish

#### Hannah S

for all her hard work and her amazing fire poem using adverbs.

## Desert Donika B

for always having a positive attitude to learning and being a kind caring friend to all of her classmates.

## Amazon Ioshua G

for creating a wonderful slideshow explaining all for his wonderful zentangle of his hand the fun things we do in Year 4.

#### Caspian

Demi O for being a helpful member of the

Mahsaiah A for his wonderful story sequel to The Promise

## Alps

#### George B

for his absolutely phenomenal performance as one of the naughty children in Matilda.

## Stars of the Week

#### Squirrel Talia L

for always trying her best in all areas of her learning with great enthusiasm.

#### Bumblebee

#### Darcev C

for always being such a kind and helpful member of Bumblebee Class.

## Rainbowfish Olivia R

for always being a kind and caring member of Rainbowfish.

## Rainforest Mohammad K

for his fantastic work pronouncing his body parts in Spanish.

## Nile

#### Eric I

that he filled with amazing patterns.

#### Coral

#### Molly B

for always having such a positive attitude towards her learning.

## Pyrenees

#### Danny C

for producing a fantastic clay model.



## Hedgehog

Thea F for always sitting and listening beautifully on the carpet and contributing to class discussions.

Louie B for pushing himself in art and trying new techniques.

#### Ladybird

#### Gold H

for working really hard to develop her sketching skills in our art lesson.

#### Starfish

#### Stella I

for being very safe and sensible when making her fruit salad.

#### Savannah

#### Lottie C

for always making us laugh with her funny jokes and 'would you rather...' questions.

## **Thames**

#### Zachary S

for being so dedicated to learning his times tables; he is a TTRS Rock Hero with a speed of 0.80 seconds per question!

#### lava

## Noah O

for his tremendous effort in creating his own neo pop art self portrait in the style of Romero Britto.

#### **Rockies**

#### Ali M

for having a fantastic work ethic and being a role model to others.

#### **Reading Stars**

Year R - Billy W, Thea P, Thomas P, Maheen K, Isaac F

Year 1 - Aiva B, Louie P, Daniel N, Frankie F

Year 2 - Dawid K, Jacob L, Max W, Olivia R

Year 3 - Bobby F, Thomas P, Teddy M

Year 4 - Bryan J, Derrick A, Maddison D

Year 5 - Tiffany A, Zachary T, Leah G, Sienna P, Mia W

Year 6 - Brodie P, Ruby P, Charlie P

## **Maths Stars**

Year R - Rio R, Gabriel A, Jayden L, Alfie L

Year 1 - Theodore S, Freya W, Noah K, Reggie S, Rueben H

Year 2 - Ronnie B, Aleksandra P, Nancy C, Demi-Mae B

Year 3 - Esme L, Frankie H, Lola W, Aaliyah L

Year 4 - Tommy B, Joshua F, Struan F

Year 5 - Evie F, Oliver T, Harrison C, Lenny E, Scarlett H, Louis G

Year 6 - Reegan S, Tosia S, Travis K

#### Star Children

Gabby L, Mohammad K, Willow M, George C